1
ECL Pro™
SY10EPT28L
SY100EPT28L Micrel
Pin Function
D_LVTTL Low Voltage TTL Input
Q_LVTTL Low Voltage TTL Output
D_LVPECL Low Voltage Differential PECL Inputs

Note 2. Place termination resistors as close to destination inputs as possible.
Note 3. Rb resistor sets the DC bias voltage, equal to Vt. For 3.3V supply, Rb value is between 46Ω to 50Ω.
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating Package
Code Type Range Marking
SY10EPT28LZI Z8-1 Industrial HEP28
SY10EPT28LZITR(Note 1) Z8-1 Industrial HEP28
SY100EPT28LZI Z8-1 Industrial XEP28
SY100EPT28LZITR(Note 1) Z8-1 Industrial XEP28
SY10EPT28LKI K8-1 Industrial HP28
SY10EPT28LKITR(Note 1) K8-1 Industrial HP28
SY100EPT28LKI K8-1 Industrial XP28
SY100EPT28LKITR(Note 1) K8-1 Industrial XP28
Note 1. Tape and Reel.
5
ECL Pro™
SY10EPT28L
SY100EPT28L Micrel
8 LEAD MSOP (K8-1)
Rev. 01
6
ECL Pro™